above listed requirements within five (5) business days of notice from PG&E. 

The required financial security amount shall be the higher of the amount determined in 
accordance with Section W.2 and W.3 below , as applicable, or the minimum financial 
security amount of one hundred and forty-seven thousand dollars ($147,000) and PG&E 
shall be the beneficiary or recipient of the financial security instrument. The terms and 
conditions for these financial security instruments must be mutually acceptable to 
PG&E, the CCA and the issuer, and must meet the minimum requirements listed above.

[...]

the advice letter. 

For a new CCA in PG&E’s service territory, for the purpose of registration as described 
in Section F.1.b.(5)(b), the CCA is required to post and maintain the minimum financial 
security amount established by the Commission in D.18-05-022 of one hundred and 
forty-seven thousand dollars ($147,000) within ninety (90) days of DAY 1, as defined in 
Section F, which may be adjusted upon approval of the financial security calculation 
and amount pursuant to the paragraph above. 

W. CCA FINANCIAL SECURITY REQUIREMENTS AND RE-ENTRY FEE 
REQUIREMENTS (Cont’d.)

[...]

of the incremental cost of procuring RA for the involuntarily returned CCA load. 
PG&E will multiply the CCA’s local RA requirement (MW)7 by the local RA VWAP 
($/kW-mo) specified in the CPUC’s RA report, and to multiply the CCA’s net 
system RA requirement (MW)8, which will include the Planning Reserve Margin 
(PRM) of one hundred fifteen percent (115%), by the system RA average monthly 
price specified in the CPUC’s RA report. This result will be multiplied by six (6) to 
determine the RA cost forecast. 

7 Because the Commission-set local RA requirement for the CCA is considered confidential,